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INTRODUCTION

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(FERC or Commission), which in the past enforced
energy laws against natural gas and energy whole-
salers and transporters, broadened its enforce-
ment umbrella in 2007, For the first time, the
Commission sent an Order to Show Cause (OSC)
to a hedge fund trading in energy futures markets,
Amaranth Entities (Amaranth}.' In its OSC, the
Commission directed Amaranth to show why it
had not violated its new regulation: that prohibits
the manipulation of natural gas prices. FERC's new
Anti-Manipulation Rule utilizes Security and

- Exchange Commission (SEC) case law and regula-
tions to guide FERC in its broadened enforcement
field. FERC’s action against Amaranth stems from
Order No. 670, a final Rule that the agency imple-
mented in January 2006. Distilled, Order No. 670
prohibits any entity from intentionally or recklessly

- Mmanipulating natural gas and energy transactions
that fall within the Commission’s jurisdiction.

L The Commission’s position is that the Energy

-+ Policy Act of 2005 (EPAct) expanded its jurisdiction

: ' Cover transactions where there is a nexus

- Pehween market manipuiation and the purchase,

5?5& transportation or transmission of natural gas or

Slectric €nergy. Amaranth has vigorously chal-

g;gi? FERCs jurisdictioAn at the agency level, in

':"".‘tif*:;uét C;fburt, and, at.th_e tlmg qf \A.fnt.mg,‘ in the DC

il the Commgsmn's jurisdiction is upheld, it

%’éfe evthe capaglt)f.to prosecute entities that
" Previously outside it regulatory scope.

s
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FERC’s ANTI-MANIPULATION RULE MIRRORS
SEC RuLE 10b-5°

Until 2005, the Commission predominantly reg-
ulated investor-owned public utilities and natural
gas transportation.” It was not a bona fide enforce-
ment agency, like the SEC. However, in light of the
2000-2001 western power crisis,” and the
Commission’s failure to regulate market manipula-
tion, Congress broadened FIRC's enforcement
powers. Sections 315 and 1283 of EPAct 2005,
amended the Natural Gas Act (INGA)™ and Federal
Power Act (FPA)," respectively, to “prohibit the use
or employment of manipulative or deceptive
devices or contrivances in connection with the
purchase or sale of natural gas, electric energy, or
ransportation or transmission services subject to
the jurisdiction of the Commission.”” These anti-
manipulation sections mimic the “prohibited con-
duct language in Section 10{b) of the Security and
Exchange Act of 1934 and dictate that the
terms manipulative or deceptive devices or con-
trivances mirror the meaning that these terms have
in the Exchange Act."

FERC maintains that EPAct 2005 is not an
expansion of its subject matter jurisdiction, but
rather that EPAct provides it with “broad jurisdic-
tion over the entities that engage in certain con-
duct affecting our subject matter jurisdiction.”
Pursuant to EPAct Sections 315 and 1283, FERC
impiemented Order No. 670 to combat fraudu-
lent activities in the natural gas and electric
energy market."” In implementing the Rule, the
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Commission said that “the Rule 15 not intended to
regulate negligent practices of corporate misman-
agement . .. [its intent is) to deter of punish fraud
i the wholesale energy markets.”"* The Rule’s
narrow intent, however, may be stretched by the
Commission’s application of it to Amaranth.

PROHIBITION OF ENERGY MARKET MANIPULATION

The Anti-Manipulation Rule overseeing the
energy markets is Order No. 670, which provides:

§1.¢c.1 Prohibition of Natural Gas Market
Manipulation

(a) 1t shall be untawful for any entity,
directly or indirectly, in connection
with the purchase or sale of natural
gas or the purchase or sale of trans-
portation services subject to the juris-
diction of the Commission,

(1) To use or employ any device,
<cheme, or artifice 10 defraud,

To make any untrue statement of
material fact or to omit 10 state a
material fact necessary in order to
make the statements made, in light
of the circumstances under which
they were made, not misleading, or
To engage in any act, practice, O
course of business that operates
or would operate as d fraud or
deceit upon any entity.

(2)

Nothing in this section shall be con-
strued to create a private right of action.

()

§ 1c.2 prohibition oi Electric Energy
Manipulation

(a} It shall be unlawiul for any entity,
directly or indirectly, in connection
with the purchase of sale of electric
energy or the purchase or sale of
{ransmission services subject 1o the
jurisdiction of the Commission.”
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THE MECHANICS

Order No. 670 appears straightforward, but it
requires some detailed analysis for understand-
ing its unique interaction with SEC Rule 10h-5.
Basically, FERC' Rule is violated if any entity
engages in intentional or reckless manipulation,
and the conduct is “in connection with” a juris-
dictional transaction.” The most critical issue in
analyzing a potential violation is whether the
alleged conduct nvolved a jurisdictional transac-
ton. | it did, then one must fully consider the
Rule’s five elements. The elements for a violation
are: (1) an entity; (2) ccienter: (3) manipulation;
(4) nexus; (53 iurisdictiona'. transaction.

First, the term any entity is deliberatively inclu-
sive and appiies to any person o form of organiza-
tion, regardless of its legal status.” The term entity
applies both 10 the entity engaged in the fraudulent
conduct and to the entity that is manipulated.

second, the Rule requires at least reckless
conduct™® that the Commission will determine
son a case-by-case basis, by (looking to] analo-
pous security law precedent.”” Similar to SEC -
Rule 10b-5, “there can be no violation of [Order
No. 670], absent a showing of the requisite sci--
enter.”* For guidance in interpreting the scienter
element, FERC will consider “the abundant secu- -
rities law precedent” that highlights Rule 10b-3%:
“analogous section.” :

Third, the term “'manipulation” must be under
stood with reference 10 SEC case law and the
Exchange Act o 1934 . Thus, t0 prove rnanipe:
lation, FERC must show that the defendant: %}iﬁ
made a material misrepresentation Of matertd
omission as 10 k. of.

which he had duty 10 speak

used a fraudulent device; (2} with scienter f3 i
connection with a ;urisdictional transaction
Fraud is broadly defined 1o vinclude any act?
{ransaction, or conspiracy for the PUfPUS?'ﬁ-:
impairing, obstructing of defeating @ W&
junctioning market.”” To establish man,pul‘??f
the Commission does not have 10 ShC_)W [.eh'
or harm.~ Also, manipulation ma
artificial increase ofr decrease 10

electricity or natural gas.”
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Fourth, the nexus requirement must tie an
entity's manipulation to a transaction over which
but it the Commission has jurisdiction. This “in con-
stand- nection with” requirement cannot be properly
10h-5, discussed without also discussing the fifth ele-
entity ment: a jurisdictional transaction. The
lation, Commission’s jurisdiction is limited to certain
L juris- wholesale transactions that remain within the
sue in ambit of the Natural Gas Act, the Natural Cas
er the Policy Act,* and the Federal Power Act. Thus, the
ansac- Commission’s subject matter jurisdiction appears
ler the : relatively limited; and it does not intend “tc con-
slation vert every common law fraud that happens to
lation; ?_ ' touch a jurisdictional transaction into a viola-
4 tion.”? Rather, for FERC to assert its new jurisdic-
~inclu- tion, an entity must have intended or acted
zaniza- recklessly to affect a jurisdictional transaction.”
1 entity According to the Commission, “the Anti-
sculent Manipulation Rule applies whether or not the
1 manipulator’s principal or exclusive purpose is the
rckless manipulation of physical gas sales.”" For example,
srmine FERC maintains it would have jurisdiction over:
analo-
to SEC Any entity engaging in a non-jurisdic-
(Order tional transaction through a Commission-
ite sci- regulated Regional Transmission
cienter Organization (RTO)Independent
1t sect System Operators (ISO) market, that
10b-55 acts with intent or recklessness to affect
the single price auction clearing price
under- {which sets the price of both non-
'“d.mfz jurisdictional and jurisdictional transac-
wanip tions}, would be engaging in fraudulent
ant d% conduct in connection with a jurisdic-
naterit. tional transaction and, therefore, would
ﬁ;‘;a 2‘2 be in violation of [Order No. 670]."
df;;“ . "fhfﬁ nexus requirement is another area where
:-:59 g’f : .Zii?{):f{“fs hea}Vin on SEC precedent. in SEC v,
 welt kel the issue was wheth,er a sell-dealing
ulation: | au:})} er who sold his client’s securities with-
eliant® . - Emec‘cﬂzatlon violated SEC Rule 10b‘5 The
hom 28 o o OUF} found that the SEC had jurisdiction
yite = %ﬁﬁﬂg ord’s conduct because it involved “a

an‘;nt scheme in which the securities transac-
breaches of fiduciary duty coincide . . .

[tThose breaches were therefore ‘in connection
with” securities sales within the meaning of
10(h)."* The Commission, relying on SFC prece-
dent, maintains that it could have jurisdiction
when manipulation “coincides” with a jurisdic-
tional transaction.”

Fifth, a jurisdictional transaction is one that
remains within the ambit of the NGA, NGPA,
and FPA. In general, this means that manipuia-
tion of non-jurisdictional transactions would not
violate Order No. 670. For example, the
Commission lacks jurisdiction over intrastate oil
pipeline transportation'; “first sales” of natural
gas that were removed from FERC’s jurisdiction
by the NGPA; sales of imported gas; Hinshaw
pipelines™; retail sales of electric energy; sales of
electric energy in intrastate commerce; sales of
electric energy by governmental entities; certain
electric power cooperatives; and certain inter-
state transmissions by governmental entities.”

DISTINCTIONS BETWEEN SECURITIES LAW AND
OrpER NO. 670

There are several important distinctions
between Order No. 670 and SEC Rule 10b-5.
Most important are the distinctions in the laws’
mandates for disclosure. SEC Rule 10b-5, and its
case law, impose an affirmative obligation to dis-
close nonpublic, material information obtained
pursuant to a fiduciary relationship.® Order No.
670 imposes “no affirmative duty of disclosure”
absent some tariff requirement or FERC directive. ™
That said, any voluntary disclosure or mandated
disclosure that misstates or omits a material™ fact
may result in a violation of Order No. 670.

Additional distinctions between the laws
include their provisions governing penalties and
statutes of fimitation. EPAct 2005 authorizes civil
fines of $1 million per day per violation and dis-
gorgement of profits.*’ Violations of securities
laws vary from criminal prosecution of individu-
als to civil fines up to $5 million.* QOrder No. 670
has a statute of limitation of five years, while
Sarbanes-Oxley mandates that an action com-
mence within two years of a violations discavery.
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In addition, securities law permits private rights of
action; whereas, there is no private right of action
permitted under Order No. 670.

CFTC—FERC COOPERATION AGREEMENT

To understanchthe Rule’s application there must
be an exploration of FERC’s complementary juris-
diction with the Commodity Futures Trading
Commission (CFTC). in short, “CFTC has jurisdic-
tion over trading on its regulated exchanges.
[FERC] has jurisdiction over certain types of nat-
ural gas and electric markets, and where these
markets are interconnected, both agencies have
jurisdiction to prohibit market manipulation.”’
Because manipulation of energy markets could
affect the price of wholesale energy and gas,
Congress required that FERC enter Into a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the
CETC.* tn October 2005, the two agencies
entered into a MOU 10 establish provisions for
coordinating investigations. specificatly, the MOU
requires the agencies to coordinate their discovery
requests; to share information; maimain confiden-
tially unless the data s derived in the aggregate
ithe data does not disclose trades secrets or posi-
tions of persons involved); and to meet regularly.”

In the Amaranth case, the two agencies
worked closely for a year 10 coordinate discovery
and proceedings in the case.® The investigation
began in 2006, when FERC's Division of Energy
Market Oversight (DEMO) observed a sharp
decline in the price of Natural Gas Futures
Contracts during the close of trading on several
occasions. DEMO analyzed its settlement price
data and referred the matter to FERC's
Enforcement Division of investigation
(Investigations). Investigations contacted the
CETC (pursuant 10 the provisions set forth in the
MOU), to learn the identity of the traders. CFTC
provided information to FERC that identified the
traders with the largest positions and trading vol-
ume during the applicable periods. This informa-
tion sharing brought about the investigation into
Amaranth’s conduct.”

THE BEAST WITHTWO HeADS—IN RE AMARANTH

The alleged facts in Amaranth involve the
nexus between the wholesale interstate natural
0as markets, which are governed by FERC, and
the New York Mercantile Exchange {NYMEX)
Natural Gas Futures Market.”** Basically, FERC
and CFTC claim that Amaranth manipulated the
price of wholesale natural gas downward by
trading in Natural Gas Futures Contracts™ just
hefore trading closed, on three separate occa-
sions in 2006. The settlement price™ that
Amaranth allegediy drove down explicitly deter-
mines the price in a substantial volume of
Commission—iurisdictional transactions,
Amaranth may have henefited from the low set-
tlement price because it had “previously taken
nositions several times larger in various financial
derivatives whose value increased as a direct
result of the decrease in the settiernent price of
the NG Futures Contracts.””

Amaranth’s financial derivatives were mostly
swaps that derive their value based on the settle-
ment price of NG Futures Contracts. A swap is &
purely financial instrument “that operates like a NG
Futures Contract except that, rather than becoming
a physical delivery . .. it settles financially at the
termination of the NG Futures Contracts at the NG
Eutures Contract final settlement price.”™ That final -
settlement price is determined on the third t0 last
husiness day of the month. ' :

A buyer of a swap agrees (0 pay a fixed price
st the time the transaction 0Ccurs. The seller oF-
the swap pays a floating price W '
actual settlement price of the NG Futures.
Contract; which is unknown at the time of the:
transaction. This means that a buyer of a fff“‘a?_
profits if the floating price is higher than the IXE:.
priced when the settlement price is determin®™
The seller profits if the floating pricé 15 if‘“‘?’
than the fixed price when the cettlement Priceé
determined. Thus, a seller of swaps W
drive down the settlement price coul .
substantiaily because the seller repo\rers t
price difference between ihe fixed price &7
floating price.

s
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On Juiy 25, 2007, the CFTC brought an action
against Amaranth alleging price manipulation with
respect to Natural Gas Futures Contracts, seeking
injunctive relief and civil penalties in the district
court of the Southern District of New York.™ On
July 26, the very next day, FERC commenced an
administrative enforcement proceeding “based
essentially on the same transaction, for civil penal-
ties and disgorgement of profits.” ™ Thus, at the end
of july, Amaranth faced two prosecutions by two
federal agencies in two completely “different juris-
dictions, based on the same alleged conduct.”™
Amaranth immediately challenged FERC's jurisdic-
tion in an administrative hearing and sought a pre-
liminary injunction against FERC’s administrative
proceeding in the district court.

Amaranth, thus far, has been unsuccessful
= thwarting FERC's administrative action; both at the
4 administrative level and in federal court. On
. August 27, 2007, Amaranth requested an adminis-
frative rehearing to terminate FERC's Order to
Show Cause (OSC), claiming that the Commission
lacked subject matter jurisdiction over Amaranth’s
alleged manipulative trading.” On November 30,
2007, FERC denied the request, finding it had
broad enforcement jurisdiction under EPAct
2005.* Further, FERC said it had jurisdiction over
“Amaranth’s conduct because the company’s
actions affected jurisdictional markets.™ What is
~more, FERC found that “both” it and CFTC “have
an enforcement role” when their jurisdictional
- markets affect one another.

In December 2007, Amaranth again requested
the Commission to stay its OSC, so that it could
: f?%_}?ain judicial review of its jurisdiction in the D.C.
Ci!‘f{uét."‘ However, on December 6, 2007, FERC
‘%&ﬁfﬁ*d Amaranth’s emergency motion to stay, and
- Znied its motion for extension to file a response,
3 ?Commission denied Amaranth’s motions, in
gii, because Amaranth would not suffer any
"eparable harm by responding to the OSC
_:{”;Ef;ﬂt’h has also been unsuccessful stem-
Sé?mh C's advance in federal district court. On
5@{% Diirt _'l, 2007, District Judge Chin, of the
Bon 1o fict of New York, .d(—:.*med. Amaranth’s
9 dinc €njoin FERC’_S administrative proceed-
ing that 4 preliminary injunction under

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 is only available to parties in
the immediate case. Since the Commission was
not a party to the case, the Court lacked jurisdic-
tion 10 order an injunction pursuant to Rule 65.
Although the Court found it had jurisdiction
under the All Writs Act™ to order an injunction
against a non-party, it denied the injunction for
two reasons: first, the Court found that the
Commission’s administrative action was still in
its early stages; second, that the Commission’s
administrative proceeding was not offensive 1o
the Court's jurisdiction, judge Chin said,
“lallthough it would be prudent for FERC to
defer to this lawsuit [CFTC] . . . | decline to order
FERC to stay its administrative action.”*

FINAL THOUGHTS—THE IMPORTANCE OF FERC
Vi AMARANTH

FERC's enforcement jurisdiction would be seri-
ously broadened if the Court of Appeals confirms
that FERC has jurisdiction over a hedge fund's
conduct. Such a court ruling, coupled with
FERC's cloning of SEC precedent, would increase
the pool of potential violators of Order No. 670,
Entities that have limited knowledge about the
Commission could be subject to its jurisdiction if
the Commission decided that they artificially
affected an energy market. Those entities could
face, as Amaranth does, two federal agencies in
two different jurisdictions in a ‘matter derived
from the same circumstances. Arharanth is illus-
trative of the Commission flexing its new muscle
and enforcing its Anti-Manipulation Rule against
energy outsiders: entities that never sold, pur-
chased, transmitted or transported wholesale nat-
ural gas or electric energy. The case stretches the
terms in connection with a jurisdictional transac-
tion 0 embrace an entity’s actions that merely
coincide with a FERC jurisdictional market. By
piggybacking onto SEC precedent, FERC obtains
a periscope for locating manipulation, fraud,
deceit, materiality, and recklessness on territories
it never knew existed.
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12. Id.at § 20 |brackets added].
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